THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

19-393 A-1
SAN BERNARDINO '

COUNTY " SAP Number

Information Services Department

Department Contract Representative  Adrian Danczyk

Telephone Number . (909) 388-0534

Contractor CenturyLink Communications, LLC
Contractor Representative Eric Groliman

Telephone Number (310) 951-8451

Contract Term 7/1/2019 — 6/30/2024

Original Contract Amount $2,000,000

Amendment Amount $450,000

Total Contract Amount $2,450,000

Cost Center 1200804020

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: Approve Amendment No. 1
to Contract No. 19-393 with Centurylink Communications, LLC to add new rates for
countywide internet access services and increase the not-to-exceed amount by
$450,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of $2,450,000, with no change to the
contract period of July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2024.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to Legal Farm Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
-
> > »
Bonnie Uphold, Deputy Gounty Counsel
Date 3 -/ _Z' ';? D Date Date

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet Revised 3/14/19



AMENDMENT TO
CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

This Amendment No. ONE is between CenturyLink Communications, LLC (“CenturyLink”) and COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
(“Customer”). It amends the applicable Master Service Agreement — State, Local and Education Government Agencies Version (Contract
ID 1228240), as determined by CenturyLink records and as may have been previously amended (the “Agreement”). It is effective on the
date the last party signs it (the "Amendment Effective Date”). This Amendment provides the terms and conditions applicable to Customer's
purchase of products and services identified in this Amendment (“Services™) from CenturyLink. Except as set forth in this Amendment,
capitalized terms will have the definitions assigned to them in the Agreement. Centurylink may withdraw this offer if Customer does not
execute and deliver the Agreement to CenturyLink on or before September 18, 2020 (“Cutoff Date”).

1. Modifications to Pricing.

1.1 The rates for the Domestic CenturyLink iQ Networking Service set forth in Pricing Addendum A of the Domestic CenturyLink iQ
Networking Service Exhibit are amended to:

(a) Add the new rates and/or locations set forth below. All existing rates and/or locations remain unchanged.
Tiered 10G Ethernet (10,000 Mbps) Install NRC* Net Rate MRC
Internet Port Other Access
5000 Mbps $20,000.00 $2,550

*NRCs above are waived in accordance with the Service Exhibit or applicable Pricing Attachment.

1.2 Addition to Local Access. The following will be added to the “Monthly Recurring Cost — Local Access” column of the Domestic
CenturyLink iQ Networking section of Pricing Addendum A of the Agreement:

NPA/NXX Service Address Service Circuit Speed Local
o L Tracking ID (include exact building, floor, Type of Term (If Ethemet, include Access Install
CL:.I oop 9 and/or room/suite used for Local Access in if FastE or GigE at Net Rate NRC
Loop Tracking ID) mg’:ﬂ‘: customer premise) MRC
15900 SMOKETREE ST. OWS-LAN-PHY N
760/995 2018061CMEINHA Hesperia, CA 92345 Leased Access 12 months 10,000 $4,650.00 $0.00

*The Leased NRC Waiver described in Section 5 of the Local Access Pricing Attachment of the Agreement will apply to the
circuits listed above.

1.3 Billing Change Date. Except for Services provided by CenturyLink affiliate Level 3 Communications, LLC (‘Level 3"), any
changes to pricing of Customer's existing Services will be effective on the second full billing cycle following the Amendment Effective
Date (“Billing Change Date.”) See the Level 3 Order for pricing and price changes for Level 3 Services.

2, Miscellaneous. All other terms and conditions in the Agreement will remain in full force and effect and be binding upon the
parties. This Amendment and the Agreement set forth the entire understanding between the parties as to the subject matter, and if there
are any inconsistencies between the fwo documents, the terms of this Amendment will control. This Amendment may be executed in one
or more counterparts, all of which taken together will constitute one instrument. Digital signatures and electronically exchanged copies of
signed documents will be sufficient to bind the parties to this Agreement.

OMR R176259 Page 1 0of 2 © CenturyLink. All Rights Reserved.
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.012019



AMENDMENT TO
CENTURYLINK MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT
STATE, LOCAL AND EDUCATION GOVERNMENT AGENCIES VERSION

CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature

s Geal\nan on behalf o€ Svsan @"‘\f\f’r Oy T H;m wia
Name Typed or Printed Name Typed or Printed ./
Senrer @e\ﬂ\\dwln,ﬂ M‘Y"M’ﬂ) e’
Title I = Title
g [11[2:20 AUG 25 200
Date Date

Contract ID(s) of Agreement being amended 1228240

‘ ‘\. SUPrE £y Q‘)
% a'm‘rsgcbpv OF
Sonp Wﬁéﬁ&be&vmw
TO THE 6H/ OF

‘“,B%RD
,Fﬁ%

OMR R176259 Page 2 of 2 © CenturyLink. All'Rights Reserved.
CONFIDENTIAL MSA v1.012019



gdc

ORDER ADDENDUM
For Services Provided by Level 3 Communications, LLC

This Order Addendum is between Level 3 Communications, LLC (“CenturyLink”) and COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO (“Customer”)
and modifies Renewal Order Form Transaction ID: 93106-12-01 that Customer is executing and delivering contemporaneously with
execution of this Order Addendum and in the form attached as Exhibit A (the “Order”). This Order Addendum is effective on the date the
last party signs it. Except as set forth in this Order Addendum, capitalized terms will have the definitions assigned to them in the
applicable underlying agreement.

1. The following Section 5 is added to the Order:

The Service identified in the Order shall be govemed by and subject to Contract No. 19-393 between Customer and CenturyLink
Communications, LL.C, effective on May 21, 2019, as amended (the “Agreement”) and the applicable Service Schedule attached to
the Agreement. The Agreement will control over any conflicting terms in the Order. The CenturyLink invoicing entity is the entity
providing Services. If the affiliate in this Order is different from the contracting affiliate, Customer will accept and pay all invoices
from the affiliate listed in this Order. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, CenturyLink will notify Customer of acceptance of
requested Service in this Order by delivering (in writing or electronically) the date by which CenturyLink will install Service (the
“Customer Commit Date”), by delivering the Service, or by the manner described in a Service Schedule. CenturyLink will deliver a
written or electronic notice that the Service is installed (a “Connection Notice™), at which time billing will commence. At the
expiration of the Service Term of the Order, Service will continue month-to-month (unless prohibited under the Agreement), and
rates are subject to change upon 30 days’ notice from CenturyLink, provided that the Service Term of the Order may not exceed
the Term of the Agreement.

All other terms and conditions in the Order will remain in full force and effect and be binding upon the parties. This Order Addendum will
only apply to the Order(s) identified above and will not apply to any other orders. If there is a conflict between this Order Addendum and
the Order(s), the terms of this Order Addendum will govern. By signing below, each party acknowledges that it has read, understood,
and accepts the terms and conditions set forth in this Order Addendum.

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature /
CeNnam. s B NE of Susny Roer Tt s

Name Typed or Printed Name Typed or Printed

Sen s Qe\c\s"\«s\“ 2 ™0 6\0"

Title Title

AUG 25 2070
/e / 262 o

Date Date
SIGNED ANGFCERTIFIED THAT RGOPY OF
THIS DO Mﬁig‘r HAS'BEEN'DE *RED,
TO THE-CHAIRMAN OF 'SHEBQ D
LYNNA MONELL e
Clerk &f the; Board of Supemsorsg
of th ouniy spatglno
By L. %’ 4=

\
Op ID #: 57331951 Page 1 0f 2 © CenturyLink. All Rights Reserved.

OMR R176259 CONFIDENTIAL CGT v1.082818



ORDER ADDENDUM
For Services Provided by Level 3 Communications, LLC

EXHIBIT A-Renewal Order Form Transaction ID: 88029-48-01

Op ID #: 57331951 Page 2 of 2 © CenturyLink. All Rights Reserved.
OMR R176259 CONFIDENTIAL CGT v1.082818



€40 | obed 10-2L-S0LE6

mn £98'c$ ;«3 53 ]
i | GI¥T6 ‘SALIVLS,

G3LINN VD!

! : ‘ONIQYVNY3E.
i w | i s (viq) sse0oy NVS ‘133LS:
,00°0$ {00°0$ T4 :02-1dv-90 MSx8S¥EQLTEE ] $960¥80bY| 10WIBlU| pajedIpad;  ID0L Hod pexid’ 143919 3 029]
G126 ‘SILVIS

a3LINA ‘YD:

‘ONIGYYNY3E,

(v1Q) sseooy aey NVS ‘LIFMLS

fey'ser'es 000297 Zh -0z-1dv-90 M8 LGPEILZEE GOBOY80VY 1eWalu| pajesipad Jel [eaifio] 4| L3I0 3 049
{ 08,26  GL¥Z6 ‘SALVLS:

‘ ‘SALVLS G3LINN Q3LINN 'Y,

ﬂ ! | 'VO'NILSNL'  ‘ONIQHYNY3g|

I i (via) ss200y} m__._zm><w NVS ‘L3341S;

v6'LZP$ vEL15% [ 1BNuozL oN.a< 90 %:832%9 $969v80PY 12Wa| pajeolpag 390} $5000y| NITINVAEL Z6bbh!  Ly3ETIO 3 049!

:l....i&i.i!ti!,’l.z.l%: S T....!!.:;:;;E!.. B — .J!lﬂ....:,..l.x(xs..fl!i- [N —— o

¥

i (syauo)! w
w_._mum.:_mm ajqeissng BPNYO y15uat uug ._. uonesdxg wia} : :o_un_._umunw a_um.“ {as):
JHN MON| DUIN Emtq.uw Map Em.::uw JoN uo’ 3upnd Bmz mc_u.._.._ u:utsu. ans alld v vNposd, $SaJPPY uUone’oy NM SS2UppY UOREdOT Y |

&

asn :Aouanm)

X0971991X-6  :oquiny Junoddy Sulljig

(eu18ay) eu1Bay ‘enioq :10159nbay
TO-¢T-S0T€E6 @l uonpesuea)
1d08E4-T ‘a1 310sng

oujpieusag ues jo AJuno)  :3dwep J3Wolsn)

w04 JapJQ [emaudy

AV,

JUrAInua) = TS



¢ jo g sbed

L0~C1-G01€6

% 08"t :(%) sBunes |esoyL
96'€L2'1$ :58upnes [g30)L
SEE€98'ES YA MAN [€30L

asn :Rauany

X0OT12dIX-S  A3qUINN JUNOY m,:_:_m

sadiey) 3uniniay Ajyauoy jo Alewwing

1oy, AV
JUIrfAIMUS) N



¢ Jo ¢ sbey 10-¢1-G01€6

0¢-AON-9i wuQ sandx3 Buoud |emauay :3eg ‘ainjeubis Jawolsny

0202 6 Z IV

TENZE T w 77 :owep Jawoisny

‘saiyed paIy} 0] pesojpsIp g Jou Aew pue [BUSPHUOD S| J8PIO |emaual SIy] ¥

‘80INIRg

peaye oy} 0) e|qedljdde sjoAs] 92IAI8S B} Ul PBUIBIUOD S1e 8DIAISS Ul SIOS1OP JO JaAISP 0} salnjie} ‘'sabeno ‘souewoyaduou Aue Joj Selpawal 9jos §JaLoisny "Japio
[emaual sIy} Jepun uuouad o) ainjiey Jo adueulopad 8y Jo Jno Buisue sabewep sanund Jo ‘Aiejdwaxa ‘(enusnbasuos ‘jeads ‘fejuspioul ‘oadipul Aue Jo ‘adiAes
wawoeoe)das Buiseyound Jo 102 JO Elep JO SSO| ‘sBuines pajedionue Jo sso] ‘|impoob Jo ssoj ‘senuaaal 1soj ‘syjoid 1s0| Joj sebewep Aue Joy siqel a4 |iim Aued seypeN ‘¢

‘uieIsy Yo} Jes sebueyo Jayjo 10 sejel jo uolejuawaldul suilAinjua) Ag paouspias aq [iim 19p.Io [emausl
siy} Jo aouejdenoy urhinjuan Aq jdieoas Buimo||o) S80IAI8S LONS 10§ 8010AU] AJUIUOW ||} PUODSS SU) JO SB BAI0Y 3 |IM Sajel ‘asimiaylQ "@oloAul Buimolioy jey) uo
BAIDBYO 90 0] SIBJ U} J0} 9j2AD 9210ALI ||} IXBU 3U} JO UEels By} 0 Joud sAep Jepusied G| ise9)| je jurllinjua) Aq paaiadal aq jsnw Joplo jemaual paubis-lewojsn) g

surjfinjuan woyy 9910u shep gg uodn aBueyd 0} Joslgns ale $9)E) pUB LJUOLL-0}-UIUOLL SNUIUOCD [[IM 92IAI9S ‘WS 82IAI9G 3U} Jo uonelidxe ay)
IV 'SULIB) 9591] YA IDIJUOD Ul JOU JUSIX aY) 0) ‘L) [eiiul ey} Bulinp seoinieg ayy Buiulenob Jusweaiby aelliyy 10 Juswaaiby a91A1aS JaISEY Y} JO SUOHIPUOD pue
swiIa} au) 0} 1oolans pamaual 9. Jepio [emaual SIL) Ul payiuap! S8dIAIeg ay ) ‘palioads asimIay)o Ssejun pajeoipul ejep syl wolj sAep Jepusied 0 1o} pliieA si Budlid
“Surpliniuen o1 3 Buiuines pue JspIo [emaual siyl (uriAiniuan o} ajgeldeose Jauuew e ul) Buibpajmouoe asivualo Jo (Alenbip 1o Ajjeoluonasie Buipnioul) Buiubis Aq
JaplO sIy} seoed Jswojsny "z UoNoas Ul Yoy Jos se “yulmlinus) Ag pejdasoe [un Buipuig-uou si pue sajped pliy) 0} PSSOosIp 8 Jou ABW JOpIQ [BRUSPRUOC SIY L °|

SUORIPUOY PUR SULID|

NurjAinue) X



g(‘—\ C

ORDER ADDENDUM
For Services Provided by Level 3 Communications, LLC

This Order Addendum is between Level 3 Communications, LLC (“CenturyLink”) and COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO (“Customer”)
and modifies Order No. SM1482158 that Customer is executing and delivering contemporaneously with execution of this Order Addendum
and in the form attached as Exhibit A (the “Order”). This Order Addendum is effective on the date the last party signs it. Except as set
forth in this Order Addendum, capitalized terms will have the definitions assigned to them in the applicable underlying agreement.

1.

Section 4 of the Order is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The Service identified in the Order shall be governed by and subject to Contract No. 19-393 between Customer and CenturyLink
Communications, LLC, effective on May 21, 2019, as amended (the “Agreement”) and the applicable Service Schedule attached
to the Agreement. The Agreement will control over any conflicting terms in the Order. The CenturyLink invoicing entity is the entity
providing Services. If the affiliate in this Order is different from the contracting affiliate, Customer will accept and pay all invoices
from the affiliate listed in this Order. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, CenturyLink will notify Customer of acceptance of
requested Service in this Order by delivering (in writing or electronically) the date by which CenturyLink will install Service (the
“Customer Commit Date"), by delivering the Service, or by the manner described in a Service Schedule. CenturyLink will deliver
a written or electronic notice that the Service is installed (a “Connection Notice”), at which time billing will commence. At the
expiration of the Service Term of the Order, Service will continue month-to-month (unless prohibited under the Agreement), and
rates are subject to change upon 30 days’ notice from CenturyLink, provided that the Service Term of the Order may not exceed
the Term of the Agreement.

All other terms and conditions in the Order will remain in full force and effect and be binding upon the parties. This Order Addendum will
only apply to the Order(s) identified above and will not apply to any other orders. If there is a conflict between this Order Addendum and
the Order(s), the terms of this Order Addendum will govern. By signing below, each party acknowledges that it has read, understood, and
accepts the terms and conditions set forth in this Order Addendum.

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
My % 4
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature ﬁ

Gca\\maq 09 behc\-c GSS SOM'! B“ka'\_ L | ]

i V177 ¥\

Name Typed or Printed Néme 'I"yped or Printed _

Title

gef;\o( QC\QX'\GV\.S‘ W) WQ\QE}Q(

Title

$/19(zez ¢ AUG 25 2009

Date

Date

Op ID #: 57334904 Page 10of2 © CenturyLink. All Rights Reserved.
OMR R173528 CONFIDENTIAL CGT v1.082818



ORDER ADDENDUM
For Services Provided by Level 3 Communications, LLC

EXHIBIT A-Order No. SM1427556

Op ID #: 57334904 Page 2 of 2 © CenturyLink. All Rights Reserved.
OMR R173528 CONFIDENTIAL CGT v1.082818



/S5

Document No. DOC-0000823000 : l: Centu FYLi nk°

Scenario: SM1482158

Customer Information and Contract Specifications

Customer Name: County of San Bernardino (CA)
Account Number: 3-A75912

Currency: usbD

Monthly Recurring Charges (MRC): $10,705.00
Non Recurring Charges (NRC): ]

Service Order

Service Address Description Order| Term |Qty| UnitMRC Unit NRC Total MRC Total NRC
Type | (Months)
670 E GILBERT ST SAN  [DDo$ Mitigation Service New |co-termto| 1 $9,200.00 $0.00 $9,200.00 $0.00
BERNARDINO 8/31/2021
CALIFORNIA 92415 0912
UNITED STATES

- Service Provider = Level 3
- Clean Bandwidth = 4 Gbps
- Protection Type = On-Demand

'Subtotal $9,200.00 $0.00
670 E GILBERT ST SAN  [DDoS Mitigation Site New |co-termto| 1
BERNARDINO 8/31/2021
CALIFORNIA 92415 0912
UNITED STATES
- Service Type = Intemet Direct
DDo$ Clean Traffic Return 1 $516.00 $0.00 $516.00 $0.00
Path
Flow Based Monitoring 1 $387.00 $0.00 $387.00 $0.00
'Subtotal $903.00 $0.00
15900 SMOKE TREE ST |DDoS Mitigation Site New |co-term to| 1
HESPERIA CALIFORNIA 8/31/2021
92345 3222 UNITED
STATES
- Service Type = GRE
DDo$S Clean Traffic Return 1 $215.00 $0.00 $215.00 $0.00
IPath
Flow Based Monitoring 1 $387.00 $0.00 $387.00 $0.00
[Subtotal $602.00 $0.00
[Totals $10,705.00 $0.00

Terms and Conditions Governing This Order

1. This confidential Order may not be disclosed to third parties and is non-binding until accepted by CenturyLink, as set
forth in section 4. Customer places this Order by signing (including electronically or digitally) or otherwise acknowledging
(in a manner acceptable to CenturyLink) this document and returning it to CenturyLink. Pricing is valid for 90 calendar
days from the date indicated unless otherwise specified.

2. Prior to installation, CenturyLink may notify Customer in writing (including by e-mail) of price increases due to off-net

Service Order Confidential Page 1 of 4



Document No. DOC-0000823000 7 l‘ Centur yLl n k.b

Scenario: SM1482158

vendors. Customer has 2 business days following notice to terminate this Order without liability; or otherwise, Customer is
deemed to accept the increase.

3. Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing the demarcation point for on-net services will be CenturyLink's
Minimum Point of Entry (MPOE) at such location (as determined by CenturyLink). Off-net demarcation points will be the
off-net vendor's MPOE. If this Order identifies aspects of services that are procured by Customer directly from third
parties, CenturyLink is not liable for such services.

4. The Service identified in this Order is subject to the CenturyLink Master Service Agreement(s) and applicable Service
Schedule(s) between CenturyLink Communications, LLC and Customer (or its affiliate if expressly provided for under such
affiliate Master Service Agreement). If Customer has not executed a CenturyLink Master Services Agreement with
CenturyLink Communications, LLC but has executed a services agreement for applicable services with an affiliate of
CenturyLink ("Affiliate Agreement”), then the terms of the most recent Affiliate Agreement will apply to the Service (to the
extent not inconsistent with this Order); in such cases, the current standard Service Schedule applicable to the Services
will apply. If CenturyLink and Customer have not executed a CenturyLink Master Service Agreement and/or applicable
Service Schedule(s) governing the Service and have not executed an Affiliate Agreement, CenturyLink's current standard
Master Service Agreement/Service Schedule(s) will govern, a copy of which are available upon request. The CenturyLink
invoicing entity is the entity providing Services.

Notwithstanding anything in any Affiliate Agreement to the contrary, CenturyLink will notify Customer of acceptance of
requested Service in this Order by delivering (in writing or electronically) the date by which CenturyLink will install Service
(the "Customer Commit Date"), by delivering the Service, or by the manner described in a Service Schedule. CenturyLink
will deliver a written or electronic notice that the Service is installed (a "Connection Notice"), at which time billing will
commence. At the expiration of the Service Term, Service will continue month-to-month, and rates are subject to change
upon 30 days' notice from CenturyLink. If the Affiliate Agreement governs and does not include early termination charges
and if Customer cancels or terminates Service for any reason other than CenturyLink's uncured default or if CenturyLink
terminates due to Customer's uncured default, then Customer will pay CenturyLink's standard early termination liability
charges as identified in CenturyLink's ancillary charge summary, a copy of which is available upon request. "Affiliate
Agreement" for CenturyLink Communications, LLC ar any companies that were affiliates of CenturyLink Communications
LLC before the merger between CenturyLink and Level 3 Communications ("Merger’) means only an applicable
Interexchange Carrier (IXC) network agreement, e.g. CenturyLink Total Advantage Agreement, CenturyLink Total
Advantage Express Agreement, or CenturyLink Wholesale Services Agreement, for non-government customers (each, a
CenturyLink Affiliate Agreement). Affiliate Agreement also includes an Agreement between Customer and any entity that
was an affiliate of Level 3 Communications before the Merger.

5. Neither party will be liable for any damages for lost profits, lost revenues, loss of goodwill, loss of anticipated savings,
loss of data or cost of purchasing replacement service, or any indirect, incidental, special, consequential, exemplary or
punitive damages arising out of the performance or failure to perform under this Order. Customer's sole remedies for any
nonperformance, outages, failures to deliver or defects in Service are contained in the service levels applicable to the
affected Service.

6. All transport services ordered from CenturyLink will be treated as interstate for regulatory purposes. Customer may
certify transport service as being intrastate (for regulatory purposes only) in a format as required by CenturyLink, but only
where the transport services are sold on a stand-alone basis, the end points for the service are located in the same state
and neither end point is a CenturyLink provided IP port ("Intrastate Services"). Where Customer requests that services be
designated as Intrastate Services, Customer certifies to CenturyLink that not more than 10% of Customer’s traffic utilizing
the Intrastate Services will be originated or terminated outside of the state in which the Intrastate Services are provided.
Such election will apply prospectively only and will apply to all Intrastate Services stated in this Order.

7. Charges for certain Services are subject to (a) a monthly property tax surcharge and (b) a monthly cost recovery fee
per month to reimburse CenturyLink for various governmental taxes and surcharges. Such charges are subject to change

Service Order Confidential Page 2 of 4



I .
Document No. DOC-0000823000 7\ Centu ryLlnk”

Scenario: SM1482158

by CenturylLink and will be applied regardiess of whether Customer has delivered a valid tax exemption certificate. For
additional details on taxes and surcharges that are assessed, visit www.centurylink.com/taxes.

8. Customer will pay CenturyLink's standard: (a) expedite charges (added to the NRC) if Customer requests a delivery
date inside CenturyLink’s standard interval duration (available upon request or at https://MyLevel3.net) and (b) ancillary
charges for additional activities, features or options as set forth in CenturyLink's ancillary charge summary, a copy of
which is available upon request. If CenturyLink cannot complete installation due to Customer delay or inaction,
CenturyLink may begin charging Customer and Customer will pay such charges.

9. Equipment provided by CenturyLink to be located in Customer's premises ("CPE") is subject to the terms of the
Customer Premise Equipment Addendum, a copy of which is available upon request. For colocation, data center and/or
hosting services, pre-arranged escorted access may be required at certain locations, and cross connect services are
subject to whether facilities are available at the particular location to complete the connection.

10. For Level 3 Internet Services provided in certain countries in the Asia-Pacific region where CenturyLink does not
currently hold a license to provide such Services, Customer consents to CenturyLink providing Service by procuring
services of third-party carriers as Customer's agent, and Customer appoints CenturyLink as its agent to the extent
necessary to obtain such Service. Centurylink’s affiliate is licensed in Hong Kong, Japan, Singapore and Australia.

Additional Order Terms

Invoices

Single prices shown above for bundled Services, or for Services provided at multiple locations, will be allocated among
the individual services for the purpose of applying Taxes and regulatory fees and also may be divided on the Customer's
invoice by location served.

Activation Support
If requested by Customer, and for an additional charge assistance with activating and/or configuring equipment on
Customer's side of the Demarcation Point may be provided (“Activation Support”).

Signature Block

Customer: County of San Bernardino (CA)
Total MRC: $10,705.00

Total NRC: 0 )

Signature% ; :

Name: [ /| Ll s awma

Title: »

Date: AUGZSZUZU L oard o sPecizoy =

Customer and the individual signing above represent that such individual has the authority to bind Customer to this
Agreement.

Service Order Confidential Page 3 of 4



N\
[ N ) -4
Document No. DOC-0000823000 Z Centu ryLl nk-

Scenario: S$M1482158

Document Generation Date: 08-19-2020

Service Order Confidential Page 4 of 4



Order Addenda
(Incentive Credit — Entire Order)

This Order Addenda is entered as of the last date of signature below between Centurylink
Communications, LLC or its affiliate (“CenturyLink”) and COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO (“Customer”) and
modifies Customer Order Number SM1482158 attached hereto as Exhibit A (the “Order”) as specifically set
forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined below have the meaning set forth in Customer’s agreement
as identified in the Order.

1. This Order Addenda entitles Customer to the Incentive Credit for Services ordered by Customer under
such Order (the “Relevant Services”). The “Incentive Credit” shall be a credit on Customer’s invoice equal to
$10,705.50 which is the Monthly Recurring Charges (MRC) amount for a single month associated with the
Relevant Services reflected in the Order. Customer is entitled to [1] Incentive Credit for a total of $10,705.50.
The Incentive Credit will be applied within 30 days of the 1% month foliowing the installation and billing of all
Relevant Services in the Order. Taxes, fees, surcharges, non-recurring charges, and/or usage charges are not
included in the Incentive Credit.

2. In the event of Customer’s cancellation (pre-installation), termination and/or downgrade of any of the
Relevant Services during the Service Term for any reason other than CenturyLink’s uncured default, any
previously applied Incentive Credits shall be invoiced by CenturyLink and paid by Customer, in addition to any
other termination liability that may apply. All Relevant Services under the Order must be installed for the
Incentive Credit to be provided. To be valid, this Order Addenda and the Order at issue must be executed by
Customer contemporaneously. Except as set forth herein, all terms in the Order remain in full effect.

Signed by CenturyLink: Signed by Customer:

Signature: }jv Signature://“/ -

e (e g« \se\v\q\c"

Printed Name:_g3 SuSaa Gxeo— Printed Name: [ 1 27 aa
Tite:_Seara¢ Qéumonshiy (NangecTite:
Date: §-/7-292¢ Date: AUG 25 2020

For Centurylink Internal Use Only: OMR# R173528



EXHIBIT A
ORDER

{attach Order described in Order Addenda}



